changes in the PVFC and have no impact on Profit or Loss. To the extent that discount rates and
changes in the expected variable fee impact the PVFC and RA (in addition to the resultant change in
underlying assets), an equivalent and offsetting impact is seen in the CSM. This means that economic
changes for VFA contracts are not typically expected to have a material impact on Profit or Loss or
Equity on the current reporting period.

The sensitivity analyses performed in respect of underwriting risks can be found in note F3.3. There
have been no changes to the sensitivity methodology in the current year.

124 Athora 2024 Annual Report Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The use of financial instruments naturally exposes the group to the risks associated with them,
mainly credit risk, market risk, and liquidity risk. The Group also has exposure to underwriting risk
as part of its insurance activities which are covered in note F3.

E. Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
E10. Risk management – financial risks
E10.2 Sensitivity analyses (continued)

2024

€m

Financial
assets,

before tax

Insurance and
reinsurance

contracts,
before tax*

Profit or loss,
net of tax

Equity,
net of tax

Credit risk
Credit spreads +50bp (867) (417) (335) (335)

Market risk
Interest rates +50bp (2,412) (1,915) (376) (346)
Interest rates -50bp 2,652 2,124 400 367
Equity/property prices -10% (545) (58) (237) (237)

2023

€m

Financial
assets,

before tax

Insurance and
reinsurance

contracts,
before tax*

Profit or loss,
net of tax

Equity,
net of tax

Credit risk
Credit spreads +50bp  (792)  (496)  (239)  (239)

Market risk
Interest rates +50bp  (2,318)  (1,808)  (398)  (373)
Interest rates -50bp  2,592  2,015  447  419
Equity/property prices -10%  (447)  (31)  (210)  (211)

*Net of reinsurance held

Overall, impacts on Equity, net of tax arising from financial risk sensitivities have experienced
increases in absolute terms in 2024 for the 'credit spreads +50bps' and 'equity/property prices -10%'
sensitivities. Movements in financial risk exposures over the year arising due to hedging adjustments
and changes in the composition of the underlying portfolio of assets have changed the sensitivity of
financial assets to credit spread and interest rate scenarios when compared to the financial assets
held in 2023. The hedging strategies implemented for business units are designed to mitigate financial